
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Reverend John Thelwell

CS/NG

5 May 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

The reconvened meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 11TH MAY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MEDIUM TERM PLAN FOR LIBRARIES - PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP NEW 
HUB LIBRARY AT DEESIDE LEISURE CENTRE AND RE-LOCATE 
HAWARDEN, MANCOT AND QUEENSFERRY LIBRARIES (Pages 3 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change)

Public Document Pack



2

4 REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE) (Pages 33 - 66) 

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

5 UNSUPPORTED (PRUDENTIAL) BORROWING (Pages 67 - 70) 

Report of Chief Executive

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 71 - 76) 

Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY 11TH MAY, 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE.)

SUBJECT: MEDIUM TERM PLAN FOR LIBRARIES – PROPOSAL 
TO DEVELOP NEW HUB LIBRARY AT DEESIDE 
LEISURE CENTRE AND RE-LOCATE HAWARDEN, 
MANCOT AND QUEENSFERRY LIBRARIES

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide members with an outline of this proposal, and feedback the 
results of the consultation exercise, so Scrutiny Committee can 
provide views and comments to inform the Cabinet 
[...]
 appropriate to consider 
asset transfer of libraries to the community;

 We will work to explore all innovative and alternative ways 
that might sustain future service provision post 2016, 
including the co-location of services.

Page 4



3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The objective arguments for the development of a co-located library at 
Deeside Leisure Centre are strong, as identified in Appendix A, and 
can be summarised as follows:

 The library at Deeside, and the service to the three 
communities, fits with the vision for a modern and 
sustainable library service in Flintshire

 This library falls within the Public Library Standard for 
access by Hawarden, Mancot and Queensferry communities 
which is 2.5 miles, of which the furthest community away is 
Hawarden at 1.7 miles;

 Deeside offers a co-located venue with over 550,000 visits 
per annum;

 CyMAL have recently announced their grant awards and the 
proposed Library at Deeside will, if approved to progress, 
receive over £0.090m, which will cover the majority of the 
costs for the new library;

 This grant decision validates the location for access, the 
design and the layout of space, and the importance of 
providing access to libraries for those living in Communities 
First areas;

 The new library with re-locations will save in the region of 
£0.050m per annum;

 Each of the three current library buildings are not 
sustainable in the long term for the reasons identified below, 
and it is likely that with reducing year on year budgets a 
future decision will need to be taken about their future at 
which point we would not have the same access to CyMAL 
funding to provide an alternative library facility for these 
communities:

- Queensferry : lowest visits per opening hour of any 
library;

- Mancot : 1960s lightweight, prefabricated building that 
needs replacing;

- Hawarden: internal spaces not suitable for a modern 
library with a series of small rooms creating an inflexible 
space.

3.02 However it is recognised that libraries are community facilities and 
while objective arguments are strong the views of communities and 
users are equally as valid. Therefore a consultation exercise took 
place during March 2015 and April 2015 with four main types of 
groups: community representatives including Town and Community 
Councils and schools; library users; young people; and the equality 
assurance group. During this period we also received a range of 
additional responses which are detailed as a fifth group. A report 
detailing the results of the consultations is provided at Appendix B. 

Page 5



Advice was sought from Participation Cymru to ensure the 
methodology being adopted for the consultation was suitable for the 
topic under discussion and would meet the needs of the audience.

3.03 A summary of the results of this exercise are as follows:

Consultation 
Group

Summary of Response

Community 
Representatives

 2 responses by schools by letter and email.
 1 response welcoming the new library at 

Deeside Leisure Centre, being concerned 
about the loss of local provision and asking 
for the feasibility of mobile provision to be 
looked into with an offer of a location within 
the school grounds.

 1 response whilst recognising it is a sad 
situation stating they are sure we have 
made the right decision.

Library Users  124 adult library users consulted in 
meetings in each of the three communities 
affected.

 Stated that they do not want to lose their 
own libraries and felt strongly that they 
should be retained in each of their 3 
communities.

 They recognise some elements of their 
community will use Deeside leisure centre 
but are concerned that particular groups 
including older people, children using the 
library by themselves and for homework, 
traditional library users who enjoy a quite 
space, may be put off by the location.

 They have concerns at Deeside about: 
access by public transport, parking, safety 
due to gangs of young pe
[...]
Leisure Centre are approximately £0.130m for which a grant 
application has been made to CyMAL for over £0.090m with the 
remainder to be found within existing budgets. 

5.02 The proposed re-location of three libraries into a new library facility at 
Deeside Leisure Centre will make a significant saving in relation to 
building costs and future repairs and maintenance. As part of the 
development, plans will be put in place for integrating staffing from the 
current three libraries which will also reduce operating costs. This is 
estimated at over £0.050m. This will contribute to the overall £0.600m 
savings that are anticipated will be needed in library services. If this 
cannot be achieved then alternative solutions will need to be looked at 
including considering library buildings and community based services.

5.03 If a new library was to be built in the future, and it is the equivalent 
size of the current Mancot library, either to serve these communities 
or replace current provision which is not sustainable in the long term, 
then this would cost in the region of £0.750m (based on todays prices) 
for the building alone.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 The impact assessment at Appendix A provides a detailed analysis of 
how the proposals for the development of a library at Deeside Leisure 
Centre impacts on particular groups and how these can be mitigated. 

Page 8



A hub library in a Communities First Area supports the delivery of anti-
poverty priorities.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 Environmental considerations are taken into account in the 
development of proposals for a new library at Deeside Leisure Centre.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 A draft equalities impact assessment is attached at Appendix A for the 
proposals relating to the library at Deeside Leisure Centre.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 Staff reductions will occur if a decision is taken to re-locate services 
from three libraries to Deeside Leisure Centre.  

10.00 CONSULTATION REQU
[...]
e carried out in a fair, transparent and 
accountable way and consider the needs and the rights of different members 
of the community.

 
The specific equality duties of the Act set out that a local authority needs to:

 Make appropriate arrangement for assessing the likely impact of its 

policies and practices on its ability to comply with the General Duty;

 Monitor these impacts; and

 Publish reports in respect of any assessment.

Page 11



2. Background to the proposal

 During 2013 the council reviewed all assets with the aim of reducing the 
property portfolio in order to sustain services within the reduced budgets 
of the next five years. Libraries were reviewed and some closures were 
recommended. 

 Welsh Public Library Standards require that where there is a population 
density between  1.1 and 19.9 persons per hectare, a static library 
service point should be within 2.5 miles (or 10 minutes travelling time by 
public transport) of at least 75% of the population. In Flintshire 90.1% of 
the population are within 2.5 miles of a static library. The library network 
is served by too many buildings, some of which are have substantial 
maintenance and repair backlogs. It was recommended that some 
services be collocated where possible.

 Library opening hours were reviewed in 2012. Some libraries were found 
to be open for too many hours for the levels of use, with staffing 
resources not deployed efficiently. Opening hours were recommended to 
be reduced by 18% in April 2015 as part of measures to achieve required 
30% budget savings. Therefore some library buildings will be open for 
business for less than 20 hours per week making the buildings 
unsustainable.

 The current libraries at Queensferry, Mancot and Hawarden are 
unsustainable due mostly to the limitations of the current buildings. The 
libraries are all open part time  - between 22-28 hours per week but all are 
due to reduce opening hours by 32 –64% in 2015 as part of required 
saving
[...]
den 1.7 miles
Mancot      1.1 mile
Queensferry 0.6 mile
The provision of the new library at Deeside will still ensure that 
Flintshire meets the Welsh Public Library Standard of having a static 
library within 2.5 miles of 75% of the population. 

The new library will be staffed between 20-30 hours per week but will 
be open 7 days a week for people to sit, read, study, use ICT and 
borrow books via self-service for all the hours the Leisure Centre is 
open (approx. 100 hours currently). Wi-Fi will be freely available and 
the library will be adjacent to café, toilets, crèche and soft play area. 
The library will consist of two elements – an enclosed space with 
books, seating, a help point, and safe children’s area; and an area 
which forms part of the café and foyer of the leisure centre with book 
displays, ICT facilities and seating.

Opening hours of current libraries proposed from 7th April 2015

Library Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat total
Hawarden 2.00 -

5.00
closed 10.00-

1.00, 
closed 2.00 -

5.00
closed 14

Page 19



2.00 -
7.00

Mancot 2.00 -
7.00

2.00 -
5.00

closed 2.00-
5.00

10.00-
1.00

9.30-
12.30

17

Queensferry 2.00-
5.00

closed 2.00-
6.00

closed 10.00-
1.00

closed 10

c) All categories of library stock will be available in the library and via the 
network of Flintshire Libraries. 

d) The new arrangement will make it possible to provide more activities 
for babies, parents, children, and learners as more partnership 
working will be possible with leisure providers; and more accessible 
space will be available to hold events.

e) Welsh Public Library Standards require library staff to consult with 
users every three years to ascertain customer satisfaction and to 
assess the impact of library use on customer’s lives. Library customers 
in Flintshire took part in these surveys in November 2014. 

Numbers of responses were as follows:
Hawarden Library 137 responses from adults and 56 from children
Mancot Library 139 responses from adults and 35
[...]
rary and longer, seven day opening hours to 
relevant equalities groups in the community and to specific community 
groups, which may help increase their access to these services

 Working in partnership with relevant education and community 
information providers to examine how the new library service to these 
communities can  help benefit their client groups by offering them 
increased access to library services.

 To ensure adequate monitoring and evaluation of the changes to the 
library service to these communities, so we can continue to adapt to 
the changing needs and demands of users and potential users in our 
local communities.

9. Sources Used

CIPFA
Flintshire County Council Infobase
Welsh Government  
Library Management System data for Flintshire Libraries 

Action Plan

Page 23



 
 

Action Responsible Officer By When Progress

Agreement to consult on 
proposal and Publish 
summary of EIA1 - Cabinet 
17th March

I. Bancroft March 12th 
2015

Consult Library stakeholders P. Corbett March/April 
2015

Consult Community 
Councils, FCC local 
members, schools

P. Corbett March/April 
2015

Consult FCC EIA Quality 
Assurance group

P. Corbett April 2015

Decision on whether to 
proceed – Cabinet 19th May

I. Bancroft May 14th 
2015

Page 24



APPENDIX B

Flintshire County Council 

Library Services Consultation

HAWARDEN, MANCOT AND QUEENSFERRY

Summary Report 

 April 2015

Page 25



Contents

The Purpose of the Consultation 3

The Period of Consultation 3

Who was consulted 3

Consultation Responses 3

What people told us

Community Representatives

Library Users

Children and Young People

Equality Assurance Group

Additional Responses

Petitions

Next Steps

4

4

5

6

6

6

7

Page 26



3

The purpose of the consultation:
 To seek views and opinions on the proposals for the development of a new Hub 

Library at Deeside Leisure Centre with services from Hawarden, Mancot and 
Queensferry being re-located to the new library.

The period of consu
[...]
given to the availability of parking, personal security, the cost of public transport.

Whilst is was acknowledged that extending mobile services to each of the three 
communities would not fully replace the current service provision it would ensure the 
continuation of a localised library service.    

It was felt that CAT could provide a ‘mix and match’ opportunity, with local community 
libraries being accessed for some reading needs and hub libraries being used for other IT, 
research needs.

Additional Responses

Much of the feedback received in the additional responses mirrors that referred to above 
highlighting concerns around accessibility, cost, future use of existing buildings, impact on 
young people and the elderly and the loss of a valued traditional library service. 

Petitions

The following petitions were submitted to County Council on Tuesday 14 April 2015 

 Petition to keep the library open in Hawarden – 470 signatures
 Petition to keep the library open in Mancot – 568 signatures

Page 30



7

Next steps
The outcomes of the consultation will be presented to Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Friday 30 April and to Cabinet for final approval on 19 May 2015.

Whatever decisions are taken by cabinet in May further work will take place with all three 
communities to implement these decisions in the best way possible

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY 11TH MAY, 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER EDUCATION AND YOUTH

SUBJECT: REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND 
IMPROVEMENT SERVICE (GWE)

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on progress with the 
development of the regional school effectiveness and improvement 
service (GwE).

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Discussions and consultation on initial Business Cases for the setting 
up of the Regional School Improvement Service took place in 
[...]
 with GwE being the fourth 
region they visited, in January 2015.  

2.08 Each regional team were required to produce a Self Evaluation 
document in advance of their visit by Estyn.

2.09 Officers and Members from each Local Authority were interviewed by 
members of the Estyn team over the period of one week.  Estyn will 
produce one report on the four visits, which will be published following 
the General Election in May 2015.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The attached document is the Self Evaluation document produced by 
GwE for the Thematic Inspection of Regional School improvement 
Services in 2014-15 and the specific visit made by an Estyn team to 
North Wales in January 2015.

3.02 The outcomes of this Estyn Thematic inspection will be shared with 
Members on publication of the report, which will be delayed until after 
the General Election in May 2015.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That members receive the update from the Chief Officer Education 
and Youth and the attached Self Evaluation document from GwE.

4.02 That scrutiny plans to receive the Estyn Thematic Report on Regional 
School Improvement Services in Wales at an early opportunity 
following its publication.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 There are no Financial implications arising directly from this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 The Welsh Government, the Local Authority, GwE and Schools are 
committed to anti poverty working and reducing impact of 
disadvantage as key priorities for school improvement.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 There are no environmental implications arising directly from this 
report.

Page 35



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 There are no equalities impact implications arising directly from this 
report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 There are no personnel implications specifically arising from this 
report.  Additional services listed in the National Model may be 
incorporated into regional delivery models, in stages, subject to a 
satisfactory business case 
[...]
it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward 
Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which 
has been updated following the last meeting.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



4.01 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme attached as 
Appendix 1 and approve/amend as necessary.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a result of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 N/A.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

Contact Officer:       Ceri Owen
Telephone:           01352 702305
Email:                       ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 72

mailto:ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                   APPENDIX 1

CURRENT FWP

Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus

Responsible / 
Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline

4 June 
2015

Joint 
meeting 
with the 
Social & 
Health 
Care OSC

Corporate Parenting and 
Safeguarding and Child 
Protection

Educational Attainment 
for Looked After Children

Hearing Impairment for 
Adults and Children

Children & Young Peoples 
Partnership and Flying 
Start Programme

To advise and report on the 
progress of corporate 
parenting within the Local 
Authority. 

To update Members on the 
attainment of Looked After 
Children in Flintshire.

To provide Members with 
information regarding current 
provision and support to 
children and adults with a 
hearing impairment in 
Flintshire.

To p
[...]
uth

February / 
March

Incidents of arson, vandalism 
and burglaries in Flintshire 
schools

Annual update report to review progress Chief Officer 
Education and 
Youth

April Regional School Effectiveness 
and Improvement Service (GwE)

To receive an update on progress with the development of 
the regional school effectiveness and improvement 
service, to include a presentation from the Chief Officer of 
GwE.

Chief Officer 
Education and 
Youth

November School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Chief Officer 
Education and 
Youth

December Health & Safety in Schools To receive a summary report on accidents and incidents in 
schools during the academic year and the actions taken to 
support schools in achieving healthy and safe 
environments.

Chief Officer 
Education and 
Youth

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Medium Term Plan for Libraries - Proposal to develop new hub library at Deeside Leisure Centre and Re-locate Hawarden, Mancot and Queensferry Libraries
	Medium Term Plan for Libraries - Appendix A
	Medium Term Plan for Libraries - Appendix B

	4 Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE)
	Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service GwE - Appendix A

	5 Unsupported (Prudential) Borrowing
	6 Forward Work Programme
	Forward Work Programme Lifelong Learning - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 MAY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 11 May 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Marion Bateman, Ron Hampson, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan and Rita Price

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Clive Carver (for Adele Davies-Cooke), David Cox 
(for Vicky Perfect) and Paul Cunningham (for Ian Dunbar)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Legg, David Hytch and Reverend John Thelwell. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure,  
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Organisational Change), 
Corporate Communications Officer, Finance Manager – Technical Accountancy, 
Principal Libraries and Arts Officer, and Community Librarian 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 

          Prior to the start of the meeting the Member Engagement Manager 
apologised to all present for any inconvenience which had occurred as a result of 
the last meeting being suspended.  He explained that the issue concerning the 
rules of procedure around the recording of meetings had been overcome and it 
had been agreed with the member of public concerned that he could make a 
recording of this meeting on the understanding that a copy of the recording was 
made available to the Authority.    

Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council, commented that the 
Authority’s constitution required updating to meet the requirements of the general 
public and suggested that the matter  be given consideration by the Constitution 
Committee following the Annual General Meeting of the County Council on 12 
May 2015.    

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.



74. MEDIUM TERM PLAN FOR LIBRARIES - PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP NEW 
HUB LIBRARY AT DEESIDE LEISURE CENTRE AND RE-LOCATE 
HAWARDEN, MANCOT AND QUEENSFERRY LIBRARIES

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced a report to provide 
an outline of the proposal and feedback the results of the consultation exercise.

Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education, read out a 
statement which outlined the objectives of the proposal and gave an assurance 
that the Authority remained committed to providing a sustainable improved library 
service for the areas concerned.  

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) provided background 
information and referred to the key considerations in the report.  He said it was 
recognised that libraries were community facilities and made reference to the 
consultation exercise which had taken place during March and April 2015 with 
community representatives, library users, young people and the equality 
assurance group to seek views and opinions on the proposals.     

The Chair invited members to raise questions.

Councillor Nancy Matthews expressed a number of concerns around the 
Deeside Leisure Centre location: the proposal was to move the library to the 
Queensferry area which currently had the lowest footfall of the three libraries.  
She commented on the convenient location of other libraries situated in town 
centres and suggested that the existing library facility at Connah’s Quay could be 
a more suitable location for the hub provision.  Councillor Matthews also 
commented on the needs of library users and cited as examples use of the library 
by young people to do homework and research after school, and use by the 
general public for I.T facilities.  Councillor Matthews also referred to the library 
mobile service and asked if details on the use of the service could be provided.

Councillor Nigel Steele Mortimer expressed concerns that feedback from 
the public consultation exercise would not be taken on board by the Authority.  
He also felt that the provision of a new library service at Deeside Leisure Centre 
was too close to the existing library facility at Connah’s Quay.  He reiterated the 
comments expressed by Councillor Matthews that Deeside Leisure Centre 
attracted visitors from across all of North Wales and beyond and that the majority 
of people would not necessarily be users of the Flintshire library service.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) responded to the comments 
and queries raised.  He gave an assurance that robust consultation had been 
undertaken with a wide range of groups in addition to library users and that the 
outcome of the exercise was critical in helping to form the proposals around 
future service provision and asset transfer.  He referred to the Welsh Public 
Library Standards which required that a static library service point should be 
within 2.5 miles of at least 75% of the population and explained that the proposal 
fell within the Standard for access by Hawarden, Mancot and Queensferry 
communities.  

Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, commented on the difficult choices to be  made under current and future 



financial restraints and referred to a 30% reduction in the library budget and the 
£0.050m savings in operational costs which could be achieved by the proposals 
and would contribute to the overall £0.600m anticipated savings in library 
services over three years.

Councillor Aaron Shotton also commented on the need to be mindful  of 
service provision in the Sealand and Garden City areas which had been 
previously been subjected to library closures and were now served by the 
Queensferry library.    

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed a number of concerns around the 
proposal to develop the hub library service at Deeside Leisure Centre which he 
felt was not the most suitable location. He referred to the geographical research 
he had undertaken in relation to the 2.5m radius and catchment areas and 
expressed the view that Hawarden, which had the largest population in the 
County, could be considered as a suitable location.  In explaining his objections 
to the proposals he also referred to the site of the existing library in Hawarden 
and to a further building which was currently vacant and could be utilised to 
provide a community library service.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) responded to the comments 
and questions raised and gave an assurance that further work would be 
undertaken with communities around asset transfer options.   Following on from 
Councillor Mackie’s concerns around the geographical location of the new hub 
library he said a comparison would be undertaken in relation to  whether a library 
was located in Deeside as opposed to Hawarden and  Mancot.  Broughton would 
also be factored in as a library coverage with its catchment as this would also 
have an impact on coverage of parts of Hawarden, and coverage of areas such 
as Garden City and Sealand.  

In response to the queries raised around the CyMAL grant the Chief 
Officer gave a brief overview of the application process and explained that it  had 
been submitted to the Committee when it had been established what was 
feasible.  

Councillor Clive Carver referred to the current location of the Hawarden 
Library which shared the same building as the Flintshire Records Office and 
sought clarification around the future of the Records Office if Hawarden Library 
was closed.  Councillor Aaron Shotton advised that the two were not related.  
Councillor Carver stated that although he was against the overall relocation of 
Hawarden Library, he would not be opposed to the provision of a mobile library 
service in Hawarden, however, but it would be difficult to find a suitable site from 
where the service could be provided.  The Chief Officer reiterated his advice that 
the Authority would work with all three communities to consider a range of 
options to achieve the best possible outcome in terms of location and service 
provision.

Councillor Paul Shotton spoke in support of the proposal and said the 
opportunity to secure a grant from CyMAL towards the cost of the new hub library 
was to be welcomed.  He said the location of the new library at the Leisure 
Centre would also provide visitors with the additional facility of being able to 
access a wide range of library services. 



In summary the Chief Officer (Organisational Change) commented on the 
next stage of the process which would include working with communities to 
implement whatever proposal was finally agreed.  This would also involve the 
consideration of design issues, asset transfer locations, and provision of  I.T 
facilities.

The Chair concluded consideration of the item by observing that this issue 
had prompted a good debate. The comments which had been made and the 
questions which had been asked were examples of effective scrutiny, and he 
thanked everyone for their contributions. In the circumstances, the best proposal 
from the meeting would be to say that the comments the Committee have made 
during the meeting be commended to the Cabinet as their formal observation on 
the proposals for the Libraries.

RESOLVED:

That the comments the Committee have made during the meeting be 
commended to the Cabinet as their formal observation on the proposals for the 
development of the new hub library at Deeside Leisure Centre.

75. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE)

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report on progress 
with the development of the regional school effectiveness and improvement 
service (GwE).  He provided background information and referred to two further 
national reports on the progress of the four Regional School Improvement 
Services which would be provided to the Committee for information as soon as 
made available.

The Chief Officer advised that appended to the report was the self 
evaluation document produced by GwE for the Thematic Inspection of Regional 
School Improvement Services in 2014-15 and the specific visit made by an Estyn 
team to North Wales in January 2015.  

Councillor Marion Bateman paid tribute to the GwE service for the support 
work it had provided at a local school.  She also expressed her thanks to Officers, 
the Headteacher, and staff of the school concerned for their hard work and 
success in achieving a significant improvement in standards.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report and the self evaluation document from GwE be received; 
and 

(b) That the Estyn Thematic report on Regional School Improvement Services 
in Wales be received at an early opportunity following its publication.



76. UNSUPPORTED (PRUDENTIAL) BORROWING

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to provide an 
update on unsupported (Prudential) borrowing.  

During discussion the Chief Officer referred to the need to build prudential 
borrowing into the School’s Capital Programme and for transparency around how 
programmes were prioritised.

In response to a query raised by Councillor Carolyn Thomas concerning 
prudential borrowing and repair and maintenance of school buildings, the Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth)  advised that the issue of repair and maintenance 
of schools would be addressed as part of the Authority’s revenue repairs and 
maintenance programme.  He also referred to the 21st Century Schools 
programme which would address major refurbishment and replacement of school 
buildings and reported that the next tranche would become available in 2019. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

77. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the forward work 
programme of the Committee.  He commented on the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council to be held on 12 May 2015 and the recommended terms of 
reference to be provided for the new Overview & Scrutiny Committee structure.  
He advised that following adoption of the new structure the education items on 
the Forward Work Programme would go forward to the Education and Youth 
Committee and the items which were to be scheduled onto the Programme would 
be submitted to the new Organisational Change Committee.  

The Member Engagement Manager reminded members that the next 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 4 June 2015 would be a joint meeting 
with the Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.      

The Member Engagement Manager suggested that the Housing & 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and 
Officers be authorised to vary the Committee’s work programme between 
meetings. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed as submitted; and 

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings.



78. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and three members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.43 pm)

Chairman


